

No. 13-03853

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, in her official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services; THOMAS PEREZ, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor; JACOB J. LEW, in his official capacity as Secretary of the U.S. Department of the Treasury; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; and U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of Indiana
District Court Case No. 3:13-CV-1276
The Honorable Philip P. Simon

**BRIEF AND REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT,
UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME**

JONES DAY
Matthew A. Kairis (counsel of record)
325 John H. McConnell Blvd, Suite 600
Columbus, OH 43216
(614) 469-3939

ATTORNEY FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT UNIVERSITY OF NOTRE DAME

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Pursuant to 7th Cir. R. 26.1, the undersigned makes the following disclosures:

1. The full name of every party that the attorney represents in this case:

University of Notre Dame du Lac

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT.....	ix
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Notre Dame Is Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Its Claims.....	21
A. The Mandate Violates RFRA.....	21
1. The Mandate Imposes a Substantial Burden on Notre Dame’s Exercise of Religion.....	23
(a) Notre Dame Exercises Its Religious Beliefs by Refusing to Comply with the Mandate.....	25
(b) The Mandate Places “Substantial Pressure” on Notre Dame to Violate Its Religious Beliefs.....	29
2. The District Court’s Decision Was Erroneous.....	31
B. The Mandate Violates the Free Exercise Clause.....	40
C. The Mandate Imposes a Gag Order that Violates the First Amendment Protection of Free Speech.....	43
D. The Mandate Violates the First Amendment Protection Against Compelled Speech.....	45
E. The “Religious Employer” Exemption Violates the Establishment Clause.....	47
1. Discrimination Among Religious Groups.....	47
2. Excessive Entanglement.....	49
II. The Remaining Equitable Factors Support an Injunction.....	52
CONCLUSION.....	53
CIRCUIT RULE 30(d) STATEMENT.....	55
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	56
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	57
REQUIRED SHORT APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013)	45
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	49
<i>Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-01441-ABJ (D.D.C. Nov. 22, 2013).....	9
<i>Ave Maria Found. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-15198 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 31, 2013)	2
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986)	34, 35
<i>Catholic Diocese of Beaumont v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-709, 2014 WL 31652 (E.D. Tex. Jan. 2, 2014)	2, 33, 34
<i>Catholic Diocese of Nashville v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:13-1303, 2013 WL 6834375 (M.D. Tenn. Dec. 26, 2013).....	3
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006)	21, 52
<i>Church of the Visible Intelligence v. United States</i> , 4 Cl. Ct. 55 (1983).....	51
<i>Cohen v. California</i> , 403 U.S. 15 (1971)	44
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008)	47, 49, 50
<i>Diocese of Fort Wayne-S. Bend v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:12-cv-159, 2013 WL 6843012 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	2
<i>E. Tex. Baptist Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. H-12-3009, 2013 WL 6838893 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 27, 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	25, 27, 41
<i>Evergreen Ass’n v. City of New York</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 197 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	46
<i>Found. of Human Understanding v. United States</i> , 88 Fed. Cl. 203 (Fed. Cl. 2009)	50, 51
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999)	41
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , 929 F. Supp. 2d 402 (W.D. Pa. 2013).....	42
<i>Geneva Coll. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:12-cv-00207, 2013 WL 6835094 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 23, 2013)	2, 37
<i>Gilardi v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 733 F.3d 1208 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	16, 23, 24, 30
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006)	21
<i>Grace Schs. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 3:12-cv-459, 2013 WL 6842772 (N.D. Ind. Dec. 27, 2013)	2
<i>Hernandez v. C.I.R.</i> , 440 U.S. 680 (1989)	32
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 723 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Grp. of Bos., Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	45, 46
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Kaemmerling v. Lappin</i> , 553 F.3d 669 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	34, 35, 36
<i>Koger v. Bryan</i> , 523 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2008)	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	47, 48
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-12061, 2013 WL 6768607 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2013).....	2
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-2611, 2013 WL 6839900 (D. Colo. Dec. 27, 2013).....	3
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass’n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	19, 31
<i>McCarthy v. Fuller</i> , 714 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Mich. Catholic Conf. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 1:13-cv-1247, 2013 WL 6838707 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 27, 2013)	3
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000)	49
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	43
<i>New York v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977)	51, 52
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 881 F. Supp. 2d 1287 (D. Colo. 2012).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979)	49
<i>O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal v. Ashcroft</i> , 389 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 2004)	53
<i>Priests for Life v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 13-1261, 2013 WL 6672400 (D.D.C. Dec. 19, 2013)	3
<i>R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., et al., v. FDA</i> , 696 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Reaching Souls Int’l, Inc. v Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1092, 2013 WL 6804259 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 20, 2013)	2, 34
<i>Roman Catholic Archbishop of Wash. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1441, 2013 WL 6729515 (D.D.C. Dec. 20, 2013)	3, 43
<i>Roman Catholic Archdiocese of N.Y. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 12-2542, 2013 WL 6579764 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Fort Worth v. Sebelius</i> , No. 4:12-cv-314 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 31, 2013)	2
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Inst. Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	45
<i>S. Nazarene Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-1015, 2013 WL 6804265 (W.D. Okla. Dec. 23, 2013)	2, 10, 11
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12-cv-92, 2012 WL 6738489 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012).....	42
<i>Sharpe Holdings, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , No. 2:12 cv-92, 2013 WL 6858588 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 30, 2013)	2
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	17, 37
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	43
<i>Tepeyac v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 779 F. Supp. 2d 456 (D. Md. 2011).....	46
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of the Ind. Emp’t Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	19, 23, 38
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	45
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	48, 50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972)	17, 24, 29, 37
<i>Zubik v. Sebelius</i> , No. 2:13-cv-01459, 2013 WL 6118696 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2013)	2, 39
 STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 2.....	53
26 U.S.C. § 4980D(b)	7, 29
26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	7
28 U.S.C. § 1292.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	4
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4).....	6
42 U.S.C. § 18011.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc	16, 28
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010)	6
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-1251T(g)(1)(v)	7
26 C.F.R. § 54.9815-2713A.....	<i>passim</i>
29 C.F.R. § 2510.3-16.....	9, 14, 25, 34
45 C.F.R. § 147.131	8, 9, 26
75 Fed. Reg. 34,538 (June 17, 2010).....	7
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (July 19, 2010).....	42
76 Fed. Reg. 7767 (Feb. 11, 2011).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
76 Fed. Reg. 46,621 (Aug. 3, 2011).....	8
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	8
78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013).....	8, 49, 50
78 Fed. Reg. 39,870 (July 2, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
7th Cir. R. 30(a) and (b).....	55
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)	56
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
